February 4, 2008

Johnathan Sandlin

c/o John Emry

62 West Jefferson Street
Franklin, Indiana 46131

Re:  Formal Complaint 08-FC-28; Alleged Violation of the Access to Public Records
Act by the Switzerland County Sheriff

Dear Mr. Sandlin:

This advisory opinion is in response to your forroamplaint alleging the Switzerland
County Sheriff (“Sheriff”) violated the Access taullic Records Act (“APRA”) (Ind. Code 5-
14-3) by denying you access to records. It is ipipion the Sheriff has violated the Access to
Public Records Act.

BACKGROUND

In your complaint you allege that you requestednfrthe Sheriff incident or police
reports for law enforcement activity at the Switaed County High School for August 24, 2005
and September 28, 2005 in addition to other regoots the years 2002 to 2005 if any such
records exist. You sent the request to the ShenfDecember 19 and provide a copy of the
return receipt indicating the Sheriff received thquest on December 21. You allege you have
not received a response from the Sheriff. Youlftlds complaint on January 4.

The Sheriff did not respond to your complaint atimyitation to do so.
ANALYSIS

The public policy of the APRA states, "(p)rovidimersons with information is an
essential function of a representative government an integral part of the routine duties of
public officials and employees, whose duty it igptovide the information.” I.C. 85-14-3-1. Any
person has the right to inspect and copy the pubkkords of a public agency during regular
business hours unless the public records are esdtefpom disclosure as confidential or
otherwise nondisclosable under the APRA. I.C. 88313{a).



The Sheriff is clearly a public agency for the mgps of the APRA. I.C. §5-14-3-2.
Accordingly, any person has the right to inspect eopy the public records of the Sheriff during
regular business hours unless the public recoml®xrepted from disclosure as confidential or
otherwise nondisclosable under the APRA. I.C. 8843(a).

Investigatory records of law enforcement agenciedl e excepted from disclosure at
the discretion of the public agency. [.C. 85-14(B)(1). “Investigatory record” means
information compiled during the course of the irtigegtion of a crime. 1.C. 85-14-3-2(h).

Certain records of law enforcement agencies, thouglst be disclosed: information
relating to arrest and summons, information retpatm a person received in jail or lock-up, and
daily log information. 1.C. 85-14-3-5. The dailyg that lists suspected crimes, accidents, or
complaints, and the following information shallin@de available for inspection and copying:

(1) The time, substance and location of all commggaor requests for assistance.

(2) The time and nature of agency’s responsel woaiplaints or requests for assistance.

(3) If the incident involves and alleged crimardraction:

(A) The time, date and location of the occurrence

(B) The name and age of any victim, unless itécam under Ind. Code 35-42-4;
(C) The factual circumstances surrounding thelamt; and

(D) A general description of any injuries, pragepr weapons involved.

This information must be made available for insecand copying. The record must be

created no later than 24 hours after the suspeciee. 1.C. 85-14-3-5(c).

If the records you have requested from the Shar#f not investigatory records and/or
fall into one of the categories of records requitedbe disclosed pursuant to I.C. 85-14-3-5, the
Sheriff must disclose the records. Nothing the ARBquires a requester to obtain a subpoena
or engage legal counsel to obtain access to prdmrds.

If the Sheriff denies access to the records and yeguest was made in writing, the
denial must be made in writing and must contain gpecific statutory authority allowing or
requiring nondisclosure and an indication of theneand title of the person responsible for the
denial. 1.C. §85-14-3-9(c).

CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, it is my opinion therBhleas violated the APRA by denying
you access to public records.

Best regards,

Rboo_tittles flead

Heather Willis Neal
Public Access Counselor

Cc:  Sheriff Nathan Hughes



